
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 16 January 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), John Allen (Vice-Chair), Oliver Gerrish, Tom Kelly, 
Terry Piccolo and Peter Smith

Substitutes:

Councillors Tim Aker, Gary Collins, Clifford Holloway, David Potter, Joycelyn Redsell 
and Gerard Rice

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 14 November 2017.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Planning Fees 11 - 18



6.  Purfleet Centre Update 19 - 38

7.  Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update

Members will receive a verbal update.

8.  Work Programme 39 - 40

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 8 January 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not w
[...]
ember 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), John Allen (Vice-Chair), 
Tom Kelly and Gerard Rice (Substitute) (substitute for Oliver 
Gerrish)

Apologies: Councillors Oliver Gerrish, Terry Piccolo and Peter Smith

In attendance: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place
Andrew Millard, Assistant Director Planning & Growth
Matthew Brown, Regeneration Programme Manager
Jacqueline North, Senior Project Officer
Fred Raphael, Transport Development Manager
Stephen Taylor, Programmes and Projects Manager
Natalie Warren, Community Development and Equalities 
Manager
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 12 September 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

16. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

17. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

18. Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2018/19 

The Corporate Director of Place introduced the report which specifically 
outlined the charges within the remit of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which would take effect from 1 April 2018.  
Members were advised that the full list of proposed charges could be found 
within the appendices to the report.

The Chair advised the Committee that she had sought clarification from 
officers, prior to the meeting, regarding the pricing for skip licences.  She had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



assumed it would impact upon residential use but was assured that the new 
charge would only affect skip businesses.  The Chair noted that the majority 
of fees and charges were proposed to remain the same with a few slight 
increases, which overall she considered to be very fair.

RESOLVED:

1. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the revised fees, including those no longer 
applicable, and the Planning, Transport and Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on the proposals 
currently being considered within the remit of this Committee.

2. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note that director delegated authority will be ought via 
Cabinet to allow Fees & Charges to be varied within a financial 
year in response to legal, regulatory or commercial requirements.

19. Aveley Community Hub Business Report and New Build 

The Programmes and Projects Manager introduced the report which updated 
the Committee on the project.  Members were asked to present their views on 
the new building and the business plan and support a request to Cabinet for 
approval to procure a building contractor for the scheme.  The Community 
Development and Equalities Manager highlighted the exciting opportunity to 
see the first purpose-built Community Hub in Thurrock.

The Chair stated that the project was fantastic.  There was a slight concern 
around the moneys for the first few years however she felt the Aveley 
community was very deserving and had been lacking in facilities for some 
time.  She stressed the importance of ensuring the community was engaged 
and their requests met through the consultation process.  Aveley was one of 
the areas of deprivation and health inequality within the borough and therefore 
the project should seek to look after public health as much as possible 
through the services and activities provided, even down to thoughtful, healthy 
choices within the café.

Councillor Kelly echoed the Chair’s support for the project and recalled how 
the Planning Committee had welcomed the scheme when the application was 
considered.  He was pleased to see the project was moving forward.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Comm
[...]
of cases of early COPD was growing 
and the situation would only get worse as more vehicles would lead to more 
pollution which would in turn result in more cases of COPD.  The Strategy 
should manage traffic and its impact on people’s lives and she would like to 
see more work around public health, not simply vehicles and congestion.

The Vice-Chair echoed the Chair’s sentiments and stressed that air quality 
should always be paramount.  He continued to highlight the potential threat 
posed by the proposed Lower Thames Crossing with an additional 60,000 
vehicles passing through the borough and their impact on local air quality.  He 
felt there could be no higher priority than the health and wellbeing of Thurrock 
residents.

Councillor G. Rice referred to section 3.1 of the appendix whereby:
During a recent Lower Thames Crossing Q&A session, Ian Wake 
(Director of Public Health, Thurrock Council) highlighted Thurrock’s 
death rate for cardiovascular disease and respiratory disease when 
compared to 15 most similar councils with similar population, Thurrock 
ended up being ranked the worst.

He stressed that this was a bad start and asked how discussions with 
Highways England regarding tunnelling near major populations were 
progressing, to prevent impact upon air quality and noise pollution from the 
proposed crossing.  He continued that Residents often asked what was being 
done to safeguard their communities.  The Chair noted that, while the threat of 
the impact of such a huge change to the borough was always on the minds of 
both Councillors and residents, the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
would be sure to discuss all of those points.  The Corporate Director of Place 
assured the Committee that there would be a meeting of the Task Force on 
Monday discussing both updates to the scheme and the consultation process 
and the Council’s proposed response to the Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) Scoping Report.  This response would outline areas of 
concerns and whether they were being adequately addressed as well as 
clearly outlining the Council’s expectations.  Mitigations as a result of the EIA 
would lead to solutions.

Councillor Kelly reminded officers of the importance of the slip roads to divert 
lakeside traffic, and if there were to be a ‘shopping list’ they should be a 
priority.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considers the Intelligent Transport Systems Strategy and 
provide comments for the final document for final submission and 
adoption at January 2018 Cabinet.

Page 9



23. Work Programme 

The Committee discussed the work programme and the following additions 
were made:

 A standing item to provide an update on the work of the Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force, within the remit of the Planning, Transport, 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

 An update on the Local Plan to be presented at the January 2018 
meeting.

 A full report regarding gullies to be presented at the March 2018 
meeting.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


16 January 2018 ITEM: 5

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Planning Fees

Wards and communities affected: 

All

Key Decision: 

Non-Key

Report of: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director, Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection

Accountable Assistant Director: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director, Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report follows that made to the 14th November meeting which set out the full set 
of fees and charges in relation to services within the remit of this Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

On 20th December, regulations to allow Local Planning Authorities to raise their fees 
by 20% were introduced by the Government. As a result, the Council can start 
applying that increase on any date from 17th January 2018.

Further Director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet in February to allow 
Planning fees to be varied within financial year in response to any further legal or 
regulatory requirements.

The full list of the changes to Planning fees is detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the revised Planning fees and comment on the proposal 
to implement, subject to Cabinet approval, with effect from 12th 
February 2018

1.2 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note that Director delegated authority will be sought via 
Cabinet in February to allow Planning fees to be varied within a financial 
year in response to any further regulatory changes in consultation with 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



the Portfolio Holder.

2. Background

2.1 Planning application fees are set nationally and have not been increased 
since 2014. 

2.2 In the 2017 Housing White Paper (published on 7th February 2017), the 
Government set out its intention to allow Local Planning Authorities to 
increase their fees by 20%. On 21st February 2017, the Government also 
wrote to all Councils to directly express those intentions, inviting them to 
confirm that they would in principle commit to that fee increase, subject to 
those resources being used to boost the capacity of its Planning Service. It is 
understood that every Council in the country agreed in principle to those 
propositions.

2.3 The regulations to allow that to happen were approved on 20th December 
2017 and the Council could therefore raise its fees by 20% from 17th January 
2018.  However the Council proposes to implement the new increased 
charges from 12th February 2018.

3. Context

3.1 The Housing White 
[...]

decision for the Council to make.  Using CPO powers should not be taken lightly but 
in this scheme it is likely that use of the powers will be required to complete the land 
assembly process and at this stage it is thought that a compelling case in the public 
interest can be made.  Cabinet will be asked to resolve as a matter of principle that 
the Council is prepared to use its CPO powers on the basis that more detailed 
reports will come forward at a later date when approval to make the order is required 
and further work on the relevant documentation has been completed.  In the 
meantime the Council will continue to progress negotiations to secure remaining land 
parcels by private treaty.

The report also describes the good progress being made on securing an Integrated 
Medical Centre as part of the scheme and on wider project decisions that will be 
forthcoming in the coming months.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



1. Recommendation(s).

1.1 Members of Overview and Scrutiny committee are asked to comment 
on the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet (below) and give 
their thoughts on the use of Compulsory Purchase Powers to secure 
the delivery of this significant regeneration scheme.

1.2 Cabinet will be asked to:

a) note progress on the Purfleet Centre Project;

b) agree these recommendations on the basis that a full 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) can only be made by 
Cabinet at a future Cabinet meeting.

c) resolve as a matter of principle, that the Council is prepared to 
use its compulsory purchase powers pursuant to section 
226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
acquire land to deliver the comprehensive regeneration of 
Purfleet Centre;

d) note that the regeneration team is progressing negotiations to 
acquire the land and interests required by private treaty and to 
delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to 
approve and enter into agreements with the owners and/or 
occupiers of the land so as to facilitate its acquisition;

e) note the progress on the land referencing exercise and, if 
required, delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Assistant Director of Law and Governance to issue 
requisitions for information pursuant to section 5A of the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 to persons who have a potential 
legal interest in or who occupy the area in respect of which 
compulsory purchase powers are proposed to be used; 

f) authorise the regeneration team under the direction of the 
Corporate Director, Place to undertake the work needed to 
prepare for the making of a possible Compulsory Purchase 
Order(s)(CPO) together with the associated documentation;

g) delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to 
finalise and enter into the CPO Indemnity Agreement;

h) resolve that any land acquired by the Council by private treaty 
within the area shown red on the plan at Appendix 1 in order 
to facilitate the Purfleet Centre Project shall be acquired for 
planning purposes pursuant to section 227 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990;

Page 20



i) note that pursuant to sections 203 and 204 of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016, land acquired under sections 226 or 227 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 may then be 
developed and used in accordance with planning permission 
for the proposed scheme notwithstanding any interference 
with any subsisting interests, rights or restrictions (subject to 
the payment of compensation calculated in accordance with 
sections 7 and 10 of the Compulsory Purchase Act 1965);

j) in the event that Blight Notices under section 150 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 are served upon the Council, 
delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
the Director for Law and Governance to acquire land or reject 
the Blight Notices as appropriate;

k) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, the 
Assistant Director for Law and Governance and the Council’s 
section 151 Officer to grant any approvals necessary in order 
to allow the Purfleet Centre Project to progress.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The aim of the report is to provide an update on the Purfleet Centre Project 
and to seek the views of Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on a number of approvals sought from Cabinet to 
continue the Project into the next stage. 

2.2 Purfleet is one of the six Growth Hubs in the Borough as identified within the 
Council’s Economic Development and Regeneration Strategies and the 
Local Development Framework. Whilst the majority of the Borough’s growth 
is ‘private sector’ led; the Purfleet Centre Project is the largest regeneration 
programme which the Council is directly involved with, owing to the use of its 
significant land holding in the area. The Council has set out a vision to create 
a destination in Purfleet, a new town centre to support the development of 
more housing but also to address existing deficiencies in services and 
facilities and to maximise the benefit of Purfleet’s riverside location.

2.3 Previous Reports have secured approvals from Cabinet to progress a 
number of workstreams relating to the Project. Specifically, the Council 
resolved on 9th November 2011 to support in principle only the use of 
compulsory purchase powers should it become necessary. Further, in 
October 2015, Cabinet approved a recommendation to award the contract 
for the delivery of the Project to Purfleet Centre Regeneration Limited 
(“PCRL”). Subsequent to this, a Development Agreement was entered into 
between PCRL and the Council in January 2016. Given the time that has 
passed and the evolution of the project since the previous Re
[...]
 be held by 
the Council were the land to be acquired compulsorily pursuant to section 
226. Land referencing involves a detailed investigation into the identity of all 
owners, tenants, occupiers and others with legal interests in the order land. 
This exercise must be carried out thoroughly as errors in the schedule 
cannot readily be remedied later without the consent of any affected 
owner/occupier. It may subsequently become expedient for formal 
requisitions for information to be issued by the Council in order for the 
Council to satisfy itself before the making of any CPO that reasonable and 
diligent enquiries have been made to seek to identify all those persons with 
an interest in the relevant land. Cabinet is therefore requested to delegate 
authority to the Corporate Director, Place in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration and Assistant Director of Law and Governance to 
approve the issuing of requisitions for information served under the 
provisions of section 5A of the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 to all potential 
owners of legal interests within the proposed CPO area.

4.4 The costs of progressing the CPO process will be borne by PCRL under the 
terms of an agreed form CPO Indemnity Agreement which is appended to 
the Development Agreement dated 11th January 2016. Cabinet is therefore 
requested to delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to finalise and enter 
into the CPO Indemnity Agreement.

4.5 Other project decisions will need to be taken on Phase Proposals, Reserved 
Matters Applications and potentially other items.  To ensure that the Council 
can fulfil its obligations under the DA and meet the prescribed approval 
timelines it is requested that Cabinet delegates authority to the Corporate 
Director, Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, the 
Director of Law and Governance and the s.151 Officer to take any further 
decisions 
[...]
da Item

 8



Coalhouse Fort Conservation Management Plan Matthew Brown

Intelligent Transport Systems Strategy Fred Raphael

Work Programme D/S

16 January 2018
Planning Fees Steve Cox & Andy Millard

Purfleet Centre Update Stephen Taylor

LTC Task Force Update Steve Cox

13 March 2018
Freight and Logistics Strategy Fred Raphael

Gullies Julie Nelder / Daren Spring

Arts and Heritage (Cultural Economy) Strategy Stephen Taylor

P
age 40


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Fees
	Appendix 1 – Schedule of Planning fees with effect from 12th February 2018

	6 Purfleet Centre Update
	Appendix 1 - Site Location Plan
	Appendix 2 - Description of Development

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 16 January 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors John Allen (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Oliver Gerrish, 
Tom Kelly and Peter Smith

Apologies: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair) and Terry Piccolo

In attendance: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place
Andrew Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection
Stephen Taylor, Programmes and Projects Manager
Rebecca Ellsmore, Regeneration Programme Manager
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 14 November 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

25. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Kelly declared an interest regarding item 7: Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force Update, in that he was a member of the Task Force.  
This was repeated by the Chair.

Councillor Smith declared an interest regarding the same item as Chair of the 
Task Force.

Councillor Gerrish also declared an interest regarding item 7 as, while he did 
not sit full time, he was a substitute member of the Task Force.

27. Planning Fees 

The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Committee that planning fees had not increased since 2014.  Following 
concern from developers regarding the skills and capacity of Local Authorities 
the Government agreed that planning fees could be increased by 20%, 



provided that the s151 Officer agreed that any revenue raised would be ring-
fenced for use by the planning department.

This change would come into force as of the 17 January 2018 and Officers 
were seeking the views of Overview and Scrutiny prior to presentation to 
Cabinet in February with an aim to begin implementation from 12 February 
2018, to help support the significant local planning agenda.

Councillor Gerrish noted that there would be an estimated increase of 
£180,000 and asked whether there were any concrete plans for its usage.  
Members heard that there were a variety of ways the money could be used 
and it was essential that the department was flexible.  There was an issue 
around retaining experienced staff and it was hoped some would go to 
resolving this, however the department was also known for recruiting young, 
local people and training them to the role.  There were no concrete plans 
however there was a clear strategy in place.

Councillor Gerrish continued to ask whether, in terms of the national situation, 
it was felt there would be a uniform approach.  The Committee was advised 
that every Planning Authority had expressed the intention of doing so and it 
would be highly surprising if any didn’t take the opportunity at hand.

The Chair summarised that it had been four years since any increase in 
planning fees and added that the increase was not a huge amount but the 
additional funds would help grow the department.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted the revised Planning fees and comment on the 
proposal to implement, subject to Cabinet approval, with effect 
from 12th February 2018.

2. That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted that Director delegated authority will be sought 
via Cabinet in February to allow Planning Fees to be varied within 
a financial year in response to any further regulatory changes in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

28. Purfleet Centre Update 

The Corporate Director of Place presented the report which highlighted recent 
progress of the project and considered the next steps required.  The outline 
planning application had been submitted before Christmas and would be 
determined in spring 2018.  The report sought the views of Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the ‘in 
principle’ use of Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) process, prior to 
recommendations seeking the same ‘in principle’ decision being presented to 
Cabinet.  CPOs would be used as a last resort but would help to accelerate 



negotiations around land acquisition by providing a clear signal that the 
project was both serious and gaining momentum.  

Councillor Kelly reminded Officers that the Planning Committee had recently 
approved planning permission for a secondary school in the area with an 
understanding that land nearby would be used as a drop off point.  This land 
was near the railway station and he queried whether the comments of the 
Planning Committee would be taken into consideration as the regeneration 
progressed.  He also queried what impact the bridge over the level crossing 
would have.  The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection echoed that Members of the Planning Committee had been 
concerned to ensure access to the site was properly planned for.  It had been 
highlighted at the time that the land in question was time-limited due to the 
Purfleet Regeneration however the pupil population would shift over time to 
become more local.  The Corporate Director of Place highlighted the 
importance of the bridge, as the level crossing at present was a constraint to 
the area.  Plans would potentially affect the car park in time however the 
decision of the Planning Committee would be addressed.

Councillor Smith stated that it was right and proper that the Committee agree 
to the possible use of CPOs and put it to Cabinet to reach the final decision.  
He personally welcomed the project, which he felt was long overdue, as 
Purfleet had been somewhat unloved in recent years.  He expressed some 
concern that the West of the borough was the worst area for traffic bottle-
necking and urged full consideration to traffic modelling to make life for 
Purfleet residents as easy as possible. 

The Chair advised Members that during his pre-brief with officers he had 
echoed Councillor Smith’s concerns regarding the west of Thurrock.  He 
welcomed the scheme but with caution as it would be impossible to 
understand the full impact until the scheme was in place.

Councillor Gerrish agreed it was right to open up the possibility of CPOs, as it 
was important to maintain the momentum given the scale and aspiration of 
the scheme.  He added however that he hoped officers would act with the 
utmost sympathy for landowners during the CPO process and ensure they 
communicated openly and in the right way.  The regeneration had been a long 
time coming and he was keen to see it happen.

RESOLVED:

Members of Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were asked to comment on the recommendations to be 
presented to Cabinet and give their thoughts on the use of Compulsory 
Purchase Powers to secure the delivery of this significant regeneration 
scheme.

Cabinet will be asked to:

a) note progress on the Purfleet Centre Project;



b) agree these recommendations on the basis that a full 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) can only be made by 
Cabinet at a future Cabinet meeting.

c) resolve as a matter of principle, that the Council is 
prepared to use its compulsory purchase powers 
pursuant to section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to acquire land to deliver the 
comprehensive regeneration of Purfleet Centre;

d) note that the regeneration team is progressing 
negotiations to acquire the land and interests required 
by private treaty and to delegate authority to the 
Corporate Director, Place in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to approve and enter 
into agreements with the owners and/or occupiers of the 
land so as to facilitate its acquisition;

e) note the progress on the land referencing exercise and, 
if required, delegate authority to the Corporate Director, 
Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Assistant Director of Law and 
Governance to issue requisitions for information 
pursuant to section 5A of the Acquisition of Land Act 
1981 to persons who have a potential legal interest in or 
who occupy the area in respect of which compulsory 
purchase powers are proposed to be used; 

f) authorise the regeneration team under the direction of 
the Corporate Director, Place to undertake the work 
needed to prepare for the making of a possible 
Compulsory Purchase Order(s)(CPO) together with the 
associated documentation;

g) delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
to finalise and enter into the CPO Indemnity Agreement;

h) resolve that any land acquired by the Council by private 
treaty within the area shown red on the plan at Appendix 
1 in order to facilitate the Purfleet Centre Project shall 
be acquired for planning purposes pursuant to section 
227 Town and Country Planning Act 1990;

i) note that pursuant to sections 203 and 204 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016, land acquired under 
sections 226 or 227 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 may then be developed and used in 
accordance with planning permission for the proposed 
scheme notwithstanding any interference with any 
subsisting interests, rights or restrictions (subject to the 



payment of compensation calculated in accordance with 
sections 7 and 10 of the Compulsory Purchase Act 
1965);

j) in the event that Blight Notices under section 150 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 are served upon 
the Council, delegate authority to the Corporate Director 
for Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and the Director for Law and Governance 
to acquire land or reject the Blight Notices as 
appropriate;

k) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
the Assistant Director for Law and Governance and the 
Council’s section 151 Officer to grant any approvals 
necessary in order to allow the Purfleet Centre Project 
to progress.

29. Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update 

Councillor Smith, as Chair of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force, 
presented the Committee with an update.  The first update report had been 
presented to Cabinet the week before which highlighted the excellent work of 
officers and specialists and outlined the response to the Environmental Impact 
Assessment Scoping Report.  He continued that the Task Force was 
providing the residents of Thurrock with a service by being cross-party and 
including independent representatives providing a voice to Thurrock residents, 
Thurrock businesses and the Thames Crossing Action Group. 

The Committee heard a somewhat negative aspect had been the interaction 
from Highways England, who had been disappointing to date however 
Councillor Smith was confident that the Task Force could expect 
improvements moving forward.  Task Force meetings for the rest of the 
municipal year would be thematic:

 January’s meeting would focus on those areas which the Council could 
influence, and those it could not to provide Members and Officers with 
guidance and manage expectations.

 February’s meeting would consider the visual impact of the scheme 
and models, visual representations and other tools would be welcome.

 The meeting to be held in March would centre around public health and 
the impact and possible mitigations for the scheme.

Councillor Smith felt this would be a helpful strategy to avoid repetition of 
questions and prevent the Task Force getting ‘bogged down’ in the same 
aspects.  He felt the unique panel had seen a very positive start.



Councillor Gerrish agreed it was good to see the work of the Task Force 
progressing.  He noted that additional funds of £380,000 had been granted by 
Cabinet to manage the necessary work regarding the Lower Thames 
Crossing and asked what involvement the Task Force had in obtaining the 
funds and influencing their direction.  The Task Force had proven its worth 
and directed officers to highlight the need for technical specialists to provide 
the best benefits for Thurrock.  This approach would require additional funding 
and Councillor Smith was pleased to see this was on the table.  While the 
Council still opposed the scheme it was necessary to ensure that, were it to 
go ahead, the best outcome for Thurrock and its residents would be achieved.

Councillor Gerrish continued to ask whether the Task Force would be involved 
in deciding how funds would be spent.  The Corporate Director of Place 
advised that there were a number of areas for which Thurrock Council would 
be required to provide a response to Highways England in terms of a Traffic 
Impact Assessment, Environmental Impact Assessment, Air Quality 
Assessments and similar.  It was crucial that the Council was ready with 
relevant evidence and data to challenge the scheme.  Officers would work 
with the Task Force to shape what needed to be done, however Members 
were reminded that Highways England were responsible for the scheme, not 
Thurrock Council and therefore it was paramount that the Council could react 
quickly.  The Task Force would provide a steer at each meeting once data 
had been received from Highways England.

30. Work Programme 

Members discussed the Work Programme and requested items around the 
improved two-way traffic system in Grays, an update on the Tilbury Health 
Hub and a further update on the work of the Lower Thames Crossing Task 
Force, which would probably be in the next municipal year.

The meeting finished at 7.29 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

